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ADDRESSES: Submit comments
identified by Information Collection
3090-00xx, Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery, by any of the
following methods:

e Regulations.gov: http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit comments
via the Federal eRulemaking portal by
inputting “Information Collection 3090—
00xx”, Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery, under the
heading “Enter Keyword or ID” and
selecting “Search”. Select the link
“Submit a Comment” that corresponds
with “Information Collection 3090—
00xx”, Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery. Follow the
instructions provided at the “Submit a
Comment” screen. Please include your
name, company name (if any), and
“Information Collection 3090—-00xx” on
your attached document.

e Fax:202-501-4067.

e Mail: General Services
Administration, Regulatory Secretariat
(MVCB), 1275 First Street, NE.,
Washington, DC 20417. Attn: Hada
Flowers/IC 3090-00xx, Generic
Clearance for the Collection of
Qualitative Feedback on Agency Service
Delivery.

Instructions: Please submit comments
only and cite Information Collection
3090-00xx, Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery, in all
correspondence related to this
collection. All comments received will
be posted without change to http://
www.regulations.gov, including any
personal and/or business confidential
information provided.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request additional information, please
contact General Services
Administration, Regulatory Secretariat
Branch (MVCB), 1275 First Street, NE.,
Washington, DC 20417; telephone (202)
501-4755.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery.

Abstract: The information collection
activity will garner qualitative customer
and stakeholder feedback in an efficient,
timely manner, in accordance with the
Administration’s commitment to
improving service delivery. By
qualitative feedback we mean
information that provides useful
insights on perceptions and opinions,
but are not statistical surveys that yield
quantitative results that can be
generalized to the population of study.

This feedback will provide insights into
customer or stakeholder perceptions,
experiences and expectations, provide
an early warning of issues with service,
or focus attention on areas where
communication, training or changes in
operations might improve delivery of
products or services. These collections
will allow for ongoing, collaborative and
actionable communications between the
Agency and its customers and
stakeholders. It will also allow feedback
to contribute directly to the
improvement of program management.

Feedback collected under this generic
clearance will provide useful
information, but it will not yield data
that can be generalized to the overall
population. This type of generic
clearance for qualitative information
will not be used for quantitative
information collections that are
designed to yield reliably actionable
results, such as monitoring trends over
time or documenting program
performance. Such data uses require
more rigorous designs that address: The
target population to which
generalizations will be made, the
sampling frame, the sample design
(including stratification and clustering),
the precision requirements or power
calculations that justify the proposed
sample size, the expected response rate,
methods for assessing potential non-
response bias, the protocols for data
collection, and any testing procedures
that were or will be undertaken prior to
fielding the study. Depending on the
degree of influence the results are likely
to have, such collections may still be
eligible for submission for other generic
mechanisms that are designed to yield
quantitative results.

The Agency received no comments in
response to the 60-day notice published
in the Federal Register at 75 FR 80542,
December 22, 2010.

Below we provide GSA’s projected
average estimates for the next three
years:

Current Actions: New collection of
information.

Type of Review: New Collection.

Affected Public: Individuals and
Households, Businesses and
Organizations, State, Local or Tribal
Government.

Average Expected Annual Number of
Activities: 48.

Respondents: 510.

Annual Responses: 8350.

Frequency of Response: 1.

Average Minutes per Response: 3.82.

Burden Hours: 534.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond to, a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid

Office of Management and Budget
control number.

Dated: May 9, 2011.
Sonny Hashmi,
Deputy Chief Information Officer.
[FR Doc. 2011-11835 Filed 5-12-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6820-34-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND
SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 9000-0014; Docket 2011—
0079; Sequence 1]

Federal Acquisition Regulation;
Submission for OMB Review;
Statement and Acknowledgment
(Standard Form 1413)

AGENCIES: Department of Defense (DOD),
General Services Administration (GSA),
and National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice of request for public
comments regarding an extension to an
existing OMB clearance.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
chapter 35), the Regulatory Secretariat
(MVCB) will be submitting to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) a
request to review and approve an
extension of a previously approved
information collection requirement
concerning statement and
acknowledgment (Standard Form 1413).

Public comments are particularly
invited on: Whether this collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of functions of the Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR), and
whether it will have practical utility;
whether our estimate of the public
burden of this collection of information
is accurate, and based on valid
assumptions and methodology; ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and
ways in which we can minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond, through
the use of appropriate technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.
DATES: Submit comments on or before
June 13, 2011.
ADDRESSES: Submit comments
identified by Information Collection
90000014 by any of the following
methods:

e Regulations.gov: http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit comments
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via the Federal eRulemaking portal by
inputting “Information Collection 9000—
0014” under the heading “Enter
Keyword or ID” and selecting “Search”.
Select the link “Submit a Comment” that
corresponds with “Information
Collection 9000-0014”. Follow the
instructions provided at the “Submit a
Comment” screen. Please include your
name, company name (if any), and
“Information Collection 9000-0014” on
your attached document.

e Fax:202-501-4067.

e Mail: General Services
Administration, Regulatory Secretariat
(MVCB), 1275 First Street, NE.,
Washington, DC 20417. Attn: Hada
Flowers/IC 9000-0014.

Instructions: Please submit comments
only and cite Information Collection
9000-0014, in all correspondence
related to this collection. All comments
received will be posted without change
to http://www.regulations.gov, including
any personal and/or business
confidential information provided.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Clare McFadden, Procurement Analyst,
Contract Policy Branch, GSA (202) 501-
0044 or e-mail clare.mcfadden@gsa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
A. Purpose

Standard Form 1413, Statement and
Acknowledgment, is used by all
executive agencies, including the
Department of Defense, to obtain a
statement from contractors that the
proper clauses have been included in
subcontracts. The form includes a
signed contractor acknowledgment of
the inclusion of those clauses in the
subcontract.

B. Annual Reporting Burden

Respondents: 31,500.

Responses per Respondent: 2.

Total Responses: 63,000.

Hours per Response: .05.

Total Burden Hours: 3,150.

Obtaining Copies of Proposals:
Requesters may obtain a copy of the
information collection documents from
the General Services Administration,
Regulatory Secretariat Branch (MVCB),
1275 First Street, NE., Washington, DC
20417, telephone (202) 501-4755. Please
cite OMB Control No. 9000-0014,
Statement and Acknowledgment
(Standard Form 1413), in all
correspondence.

Dated: April 27, 2011.
Millisa Gary,
Acting Director, Office of Governmentwide
Acquisition Policy.
[FR Doc. 2011-11876 Filed 5-12—11; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 6820-EP-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services

[CMS—2375-PN]

Medicare and Medicaid Programs;
Application by the Joint Commission
for Continued Deeming Authority for
Critical Access Hospitals

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS), HHS.

ACTION: Proposed Notice.

SUMMARY: This proposed notice with
comment period acknowledges the
receipt of an application from the Joint
Commission for continued recognition
as a national accrediting organization
for critical access hospitals (CAHs) that
wish to participate in the Medicare or
Medicaid programs. Section
1865(a)(3)(A) of the Social Security Act
requires that within 60 days of receipt
of an organization’s complete
application, we publish a notice that
identifies the national accrediting body
making the request, describes the nature
of the request, and provides at least a
30-day public comment period.

DATES: To be assured consideration,
comments must be received at one of
the addresses provided below, no later
than 5 p.m. on June 13, 2011.

ADDRESSES: In commenting, please refer
to file code CMS—2375-PN. Because of
staff and resource limitations, we cannot
accept comments by facsimile (FAX)
transmission.

You may submit comments in one of
four ways (no duplicates, please):

1. Electronically. You may submit
electronic comments on specific issues
in this regulation to http://
www.cms.hhs.gov/eRulemaking. Click
on the link “Submit electronic
comments on CMS regulations with an
open comment period.” (Attachments
should be in Microsoft Word,
WordPerfect, or Excel; however, we
prefer Microsoft Word.)

2. By regular mail. You may mail
written comments (one original and two
copies) to the following address ONLY:

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services, Department of Health and
Human Services, Attention: CMS—
2375-PN, P.O. Box 8016, Baltimore,
MD 21244-8016.

Please allow sufficient time for mailed
comments to be received before the
close of the comment period.

3. By express or overnight mail. You
may send written comments (one
original and two copies) to the following
address ONLY: Centers for Medicare &

Medicaid Services, Department of
Health and Human Services, Attention:
CMS-2375-PN, Mail Stop C4-26-05,
7500 Security Boulevard, Baltimore, MD
21244-1850.

4. By hand or courier. If you prefer,
you may deliver (by hand or courier)
your written comments (one original
and two copies) before the close of the
comment period to one of the following
addresses. If you intend to deliver your
comments to the Baltimore address,
please call telephone number (410) 786—
9994 in advance to schedule your
arrival with one of our staff members.

Room 445-G, Hubert H. Humphrey
Building, 200 Independence Avenue,
SW., Washington, DC 20201; or 7500
Security Boulevard, Baltimore, MD
21244-1850.

(Because access to the interior of the
HHH Building is not readily available to
persons without Federal Government
identification, commenters are
encouraged to leave their comments in
the CMS drop slots located in the main
lobby of the building. A stamp-in clock
is available for persons wishing to retain
a proof of filing by stamping in and
retaining an extra copy of the comments
being filed.)

Comments mailed to the addresses
indicated as appropriate for hand or
courier delivery may be delayed and
received after the comment period.

For information on viewing public
comments, see the beginning of the
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

L. Tyler Whitaker, (410) 786—5236.
Patricia Chmielewski, (410) 786—6899.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Submitting Comments: We welcome
comments from the public on all issues
set forth in this proposed notice to assist
us in fully considering issues and
developing policies. You can assist us
by referencing the file code CMS-2375—
PN and the specific “issue identifier”
that precedes the section on which you
choose to comment.

Inspection of Public Comments: All
comments received before the close of
the comment period are available for
viewing by the public, including any
personally identifiable or confidential
business information that is included in
a comment. We post all comments
received before the close of the
comment period on the following Web
site as soon as possible after they have
been received: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
eRulemaking. Click on the link
“Electronic Comments on CMS
Regulations” on that Web site to view
public comments.

Comments received timely will also
be available for public inspection as
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